Touch It Like It’s Hot: A Thermal Feedback Enabled Encountered-type
Haptic Display for Virtual Reality
Steeven Villa*
LMU Munich.
Kenji Ishihara†
LMU Munich.
Moritz Ziarko‡
LMU Munich.

actions on Haptics, 12(4):594–603, Oct. 2019. Conf. Name: IEEE
Transactions on Haptics. doi: 10.1109/TOH.2019.2894153 2
[17] P. P. Hoffmann, H. Elsayed, M. Mühlhäuser, R. R. Wehbe, and M. D.
Barrera Machuca. ThermalPen: Adding Thermal Haptic Feedback to
707
3D Sketching. In Extended Abstracts of the 2023 CHI Conf., CHI EA
’23, pp. 1–4. ACM, New York, NY, USA, Apr. 2023. doi: 10.1145/
3544549.3583901 2
[18] M. Hojatmadani, S. Shepard, K. Salomon, and K. Reed. A Controlled
Study on Evaluation of Thermal Stimulation Influence on Affective
Measures of Uninformed Individuals, Nov. 2023. arXiv:2311.12989
[cs]. 2
[19] T. Howard, G. Gallagher, A. Lécuyer, C. Pacchierotti, and M. Mar-
chal. Investigating the Recognition of Local Shapes Using Mid-air
Ultrasound Haptics. In 2019 IEEE World Haptics Conf. (WHC), pp.
503–508, July 2019. doi: 10.1109/WHC.2019.8816127 2
[20] H.-Y. Huang, C.-W. Ning, P.-Y. Wang, J.-H. Cheng, and L.-P. Cheng.
Haptic-go-round: A Surrounding Platform for Encounter-type Haptics
in Virtual Reality Experiences. In CHI20, pp. 1–10. ACM, Honolulu
HI USA, Apr. 2020. doi: 10.1145/3313831.3376476 2
[21] D. Iwai, M. Aoki, and K. Sato. Non-contact thermo-visual augmen-
tation by ir-rgb projection. IEEE Transactions on Visualization and
Computer Graphics, 25(4):1707–1716, apr 2019. doi: 10.1109/TVCG
.2018.2820121 1, 2
[22] L. Jones. Haptics. MIT Press, Sept. 2018. Google-Books-ID:
SrT4DwAAQBAJ. 2
[23] L. Jones and H.-N. Ho. Warm or cool, large or small? the challenge
of thermal displays. IEEE Transactions on Haptics, 1(1):53–70, jan
2008. doi: 10.1109/TOH.2008.2 1, 2
[24] M. Kocur, L. Jackermeier, V. Schwind, and N. Henze. The effects of
avatar and environment on thermal perception and skin temperature in
vr. In CHI23, vol. 1, pp. 1–15. ACM, New York, NY, USA, apr 2023.
doi: 10.1145/3544548.3580668 2

Interfaces, pp. 101–104. ACM, New York, NY, USA, mar 2022. doi:
10.1145/3490100.3516453 2
[33] V. Mercado, M. Marchal, and A. Lecuyer. ENTROPiA: Towards In-
finite Surface Haptic Displays in Virtual Reality Using Encountered-
Type Rotating Props. IEEE Transactions on Visualization and Com-
puter Graphics, 27(3):2237–2243, Mar. 2021. doi: 10.1109/TVCG.
2019.2963190 1, 2, 5
[34] V. R. Mercado, T. Howard, H. Si-Mohammed, F. Argelaguet, and
A. Lécuyer. Alfred: the Haptic Butler On-Demand Tangibles for Ob-
ject Manipulation in Virtual Reality using an ETHD. In 2021 IEEE
World Haptics Conf. (WHC), pp. 373–378, July 2021. doi: 10.1109/
WHC49131.2021.9517250 2, 5
[35] V. R. Mercado, M. Marchal, and A. Lécuyer. “Haptics On-Demand”:
A Survey on Encountered-Type Haptic Displays. IEEE Transactions
on Haptics, 14(3):449–464, July 2021. Conf. Name: IEEE Transac-
tions on Haptics. doi: 10.1109/TOH.2021.3061150 1, 2, 5, 7
[36] T. Narumi, A. Tomohiro, Y. A. Seong, and M. Hirose. Characterizing
the space by thermal feedback through a wearable device. In Lecture
Notes in Computer Science (including subseries Lecture Notes in Ar-
tificial Intelligence and Lecture Notes in Bioinformatics), vol. 5622
LNCS, pp. 355–364. 2009. doi: 10.1007/978-3-642-02771-0 40 2
[37] A. Niijima, T. Takeda, T. Mukouchi, and T. Satou. Thermalbitdisplay:
Haptic display providing thermal feedback perceived differently de-
pending on body parts. In Extended Abstracts of the 2020 CHI Conf.,
pp. 1–8. ACM, New York, NY, USA, apr 2020. doi: 10.1145/3334480
.3382849 2
[38] S. Okamoto, H. Nagano, and Y. Yamada. Psychophysical dimen-
sions of tactile perception of textures. IEEE Transactions on Haptics,
6(1):81–93, 2013. doi: 10.1109/TOH.2012.32 2
[39] C. Pacchierotti, S. Sinclair, M. Solazzi, A. Frisoli, V. Hayward, and
D. Prattichizzo. Wearable haptic systems for the fingertip and the
hand: Taxonomy, review, and perspectives. IEEE Transactions on
Haptics, 10(4):580–600, 2017. doi: 10.1109/TOH.2017.2689006 1,
2
[40] S. Patwardhan, A. Kawazoe, D. Kerr, M. Nakatani, and Y. Visell. Too
hot, too fast! Using the thermal grill illusion to explore dynamic ther-
mal perception. In 2018 IEEE Haptics Symposium (HAPTICS), pp.
145–150, Mar. 2018. ISSN: 2324-7355. doi: 10.1109/HAPTICS.2018
.8357167 2
[41] R. L. Peiris, L. Chan, and K. Minamizawa. Liquidreality: Wetness
sensations on the face for vr. In D. Prattichizzo, H. Shinoda, H. Z. Tan,
E. Ruffaldi, and A. Frisoli, eds., EuroHaptics 2018: Haptics: Science,

Augment Realities with Thermal Feedback. In 20th Intl. Conf. on Mo-
bile and Ubiquitous Multimedia, pp. 62–66. ACM, Leuven Belgium,
May 2021. doi: 10.1145/3490632.3490649 2
[44] K. Ragozin, D. Zheng, G. Chernyshov, and D. Hynds. Sophroneo:
Fear not. a vr horror game with thermal feedback and physiologi-
cal signal loop. In Extended Abstracts of the 2020 CHI Conf., pp.
1–6. ACM, New York, NY, USA, apr 2020. doi: 10.1145/3334480.
3381659 2
[45] T. Roumen, S. T. Perrault, and S. Zhao. Notiring. In Proc. of the
33rd Annual ACM Conf. on Human Factors in Computing Systems,
pp. 2497–2500. ACM, New York, NY, USA, apr 2015. doi: 10.1145/
2702123.2702350 2
[46] S. Sathiyamurthy, M. Lui, E. Kim, and O. Schneider. Measuring
Haptic Experience: Elaborating the HX model with scale develop-
ment. In 2021 IEEE World Haptics Conf. (WHC), pp. 979–984. IEEE,
Montreal, QC, Canada, July 2021. doi: 10.1109/WHC49131.2021.
9517220 6
[47] T. Schubert, F. Friedmann, and H. Regenbrecht. The Experience
of Presence: Factor Analytic Insights. Presence: Teleoperators
and Virtual Environments, 10(3):266–281, June 2001. doi: 10.1162/

CHI ’22, pp. 1–14. ACM, New York, NY, USA, Apr. 2022. doi: 10.
1145/3491102.3501960 6
[50] G. A. d. Souza, L. A. Torres, V. S. Dani, D. S. Villa, A. T. Larico,
A. Maciel, and L. Nedel. Evaluation of visual, auditory and vibro-
tactile alerts in supervised interfaces. In 2018 20th Symposium on
Virtual and Augmented Reality (SVR), pp. 163–169, 2018. doi: 10.
1109/SVR.2018.00033 2
[51] J. Takakura, T. Nishimura, D. Choi, Y. Egashira, and S. Watanuki.
Nonthermal sensory input and altered human thermoregulation: ef-
fects of visual information depicting hot or cold environments. Intl.
Journal of Biometeorology, 59(10):1453–1460, oct 2015. doi: 10.
1007/s00484-015-0956-3 2
[52] Q. Tong, W. Wei, Y. Zhang, J. Xiao, and D. Wang. Survey on Hand-
Based Haptic Interaction for Virtual Reality. IEEE Transactions on
Haptics, 16(2):154–170, Apr. 2023. Conf. Name: IEEE Transactions
on Haptics. doi: 10.1109/TOH.2023.3266199 2
[53] S. Villa and S. Mayer. Cobity: A Plug-And-Play Toolbox to Deliver
Haptics in Virtual Reality. In Proceedings of Mensch und Computer
2022, MuC ’22, pp. 78–84. ACM, New York, NY, USA, Sept. 2022.
doi: 10.1145/3543758.3543775 1, 2, 3
[54] S. Villa, S. Mayer, J. Hartcher-O’Brien, A. Schmidt, and T.-K.
Machulla. Extended Mid-air Ultrasound Haptics for Virtual Reality.
Proc. of the ACM on Human-Computer Interaction, 6(ISS):578:500–
578:524, Nov. 2022. doi: 10.1145/3567731 1, 2, 3
[55] S. Villa Salazar, J. A. Ticona, R. Torchelsen, L. Nedel, and A. Maciel.
Heat-based bidirectional phase shifting simulation using position-
based dynamics. Computers and Graphics, 76:107–116, 2018. doi:
10.1016/j.cag.2018.09.004 2
[56] C. Wee, K. M. Yap, and W. N. Lim. Haptic Interfaces for Virtual Re-
ality: Challenges and Research Directions. IEEE Access, 9:112145–
112162, 2021. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3103598 2
[57] Y. Weiss, S. Villa, A. Schmidt, S. Mayer, and F. Müller. Using pseudo-
stiffness to enrich the haptic experience in vr. In CHI23, CHI ’23.
ACM, New York, NY, USA, 2023. doi: 10.1145/3544548.3581223 4
[58] G. Wilson, E. Freeman, and S. A. Brewster. Multimodal affective
feedback: Combining thermal, vibrotactile, audio and visual signals.
ICMI 2016 - Proc. of the 18th ACM Intl. Conf. on Multimodal Inter-
action, 9781450345(January):400–401, 2016. doi: 10.1145/2993148.
2998522 2
[59] M. Yafune and Y. Yokokohji. Haptically rendering different switches
arranged on a virtual control panel by using an encountered-type hap-
tic device. In 2011 IEEE World Haptics Conf., pp. 551–556, June
2011. doi: 10.1109/WHC.2011.5945545 2
[60] A. Yamaguchi, S. Yokoi, K. Matsumoto, and T. Narumi. TableMorph:
Haptic Experience with Movable Tables and Redirection. In SIG-
GRAPH Asia 2023 Emerging Technologies, SA ’23, pp. 1–2. ACM,
New York, NY, USA, Nov. 2023. doi: 10.1145/3610541.3614574 2